Secondly, in the base case scenario it is assumed that both the mobilisation time windows of modules
between contracts and the intervention time per well is 7 days. This assumption influences the planning of
the vessel and the amount of wells that can be serviced per year. Therefore both assumptions have separately
been decreased and increased by two days in comparison to the base case.

50 7. Financial evaluation

7.2. Base case: combined market scenario

The base case is formed by the combined market scenario introduced in section 6.4. For this scenario all
results will be presented in this section. This section serves to answers research questions 3a: "Does the base
case scenario form a positive business case?", and 3b: "How do market and intervention assumptions affect
the business case’s financial success?".

7.2.1. Standard situation

In the standard situation the modular concept’s pricing level is just below €58k/day and just above €62k/day
for subsea and surface intervention respectively. The cash flow in this situation is shown in figure 7.1. The
payback time, NPV and IRR in this situation are shown in table 7.1.

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

 30,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure 7.1: Cash flow in standard base case scenario

Table 7.1: Payback time, NPV and IRR for standard base case scenario

Base case

Payback time 9 years

NPV 1,593,173.03€

IRR 11%

-30% -20% -10% Standard +10% +20% +30%

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a. 9 years 4 years 3 years 2 years

NPV (44,550,698.98)€   (29,169,408.31)€   (13,788,117.64)€   1,593,173.03€   16,974,463.70€   32,355,754.37€   47,737,044.80€

IRR n.a. n.a. -2% 11% 26% 41% 56%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 8 years 9 years 11 years

NPV 3,247,003.65€   1,593,173.03€   (39,200.14)€

IRR 13% 11% 10%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 8 years 9 years 12 years

NPV 2,738,582.42€   1,593,173.03€   843,968.86€

IRR 13% 11% 11%

25% 50% 75%

Payback time 9

NPV #VALUE! 1,593,173.03€   #VALUE!

IRR #VALUE! 11% #VALUE!

Base case pricing sensitivity

Mobilisation time

Intervention duration per well

Ratio light to medium intervention

7.2.2. Sensitivity to pricing

The cash flows at each pricing level are shown in figure 7.2. The payback time, NPV and IRR in this situation
are shown in table 7.2. As explained, the IRR calculation is not applicable (n.a.) for cases with all negative
cash flows.

7.2.3. Sensitivity to module mobilisation time

The cash flows at different module mobilisation times is shown in figure 7.3. The payback time, NPV and IRR
in this situation are shown in table 7.3.

7.2. Base case: combined market scenario 51

 (90,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (70,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (80,000,000)

 (70,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure 7.2: Cash flows of base case at different pricing levels

Table 7.2: Payback time, NPV and IRR of base case at different pricing levels

Base case

Payback time 9 years

NPV 1,593,173.03€

IRR 11%

-30% -20% -10% Standard +10% +20% +30%

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a. 9 years 4 years 3 years 2 years

NPV (44,550,698.98)€   (29,169,408.31)€   (13,788,117.64)€   1,593,173.03€   16,974,463.70€   32,355,754.37€   47,737,044.80€

IRR n.a. -14% -2% 11% 26% 41% 56%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 8 years 9 years 11 years

NPV 3,247,003.65€   1,593,173.03€   (39,200.14)€

IRR 13% 11% 10%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 8 years 9 years 12 years

NPV 2,738,582.42€   1,593,173.03€   843,968.86€

IRR 13% 11% 11%

25% 50% 75%

Payback time 9

NPV #VALUE! 1,593,173.03€   #VALUE!

IRR #VALUE! 11% #VALUE!

Base case pricing sensitivity

Mobilisation time

Intervention duration per well

Ratio light to medium intervention

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

 30,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure 7.3: Cash flows of base case with different mobilisation times

Table 7.3: Payback time, NPV and IRR at different module mobilisation times

Base case

Payback time 9 years

NPV 1,593,173.03€

IRR 11%

-30% -20% -10% Standard +10% +20% +30%

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a. 9 years 4 years 3 years 2 years

NPV (44,550,698.98)€   (29,169,408.31)€   (13,788,117.64)€   1,593,173.03€   16,974,463.70€   32,355,754.37€   47,737,044.80€

IRR n.a. n.a. -2% 11% 26% 41% 56%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 8 years 9 years 11 years

NPV 3,247,003.65€   1,593,173.03€   (39,200.14)€

IRR 13% 11% 10%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 8 years 9 years 12 years

NPV 2,738,582.42€   1,593,173.03€   843,968.86€

IRR 13% 11% 11%

25% 50% 75%

Payback time 9

NPV #VALUE! 1,593,173.03€   #VALUE!

IRR #VALUE! 11% #VALUE!

Base case pricing sensitivity

Mobilisation time

Intervention duration per well

Ratio light to medium intervention

7.2.4. Sensitivity to well intervention duration

The cash flows at different well intervention durations is shown in figure 7.4. The payback time, NPV and IRR
in this situation are shown in table 7.4.

52 7. Financial evaluation

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

 30,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

[…]

17 2025 301 16 4 15 6,425,943.21€

18 2026 318 50 4 47 20,134,622.07€

19 2027 369 9 3 8 3,427,169.71€

20 2027 379 31 4 29 12,423,490.21€

21 2027 411 13 2 12 5,534,972.00€

22 2028 425 52 4 49 20,991,414.50€

23 2029 478 5 3 4 1,713,584.86€

24 2029 484 5 1 4 1,844,990.67€

25 2029 490 44 4 41 17,564,244.78€

26 2030 535 17 3 16 6,854,339.43€

27 2030 553 17 1 16 7,379,962.67€

28 2030 571 19 4 17 7,282,735.64€

29 2031 591 3 3 2 856,792.43€

30 2031 595 11 4 10 4,283,962.14€

31 2032 625 23 4 21 8,996,320.50€

32 2032 649 10 2 9 4,151,229.00€

33 2033 677 3 3 2 856,792.43€

34 2033 681 3 1 2 922,495.33€

35 2034 729 5 3 4 1,713,584.86€

36 2034 735 5 1 4 1,844,990.67€

72 A. Appendix

A.7. Operator-specific results

A.7.1. Murphy

The cash flow plot of the normal Murphy scenario and its NPV, IRR and payback period can be seen in figure
A.7 and table A.9 respectively.

The cash flow plot of the Murphy scenario at different pricing levels can be seen in figure A.8 and its NPV,
IRR and payback period in figure A.9.

Base case

Payback time n.a.

NPV (55,941,066.54)€

IRR n.a.

-30% -20% -10% Standard +10% +20% +30%

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

NPV (75,028,407.58)€   (68,665,960.57)€   (62,303,513.56)€   (55,941,066.54)€   (89,057,305.84)€   (43,216,172.52)€   (36,853,725.51)€

IRR n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a.

NPV (55,941,066.54)€   (55,941,066.54)€   (55,941,066.54)€

IRR n.a. n.a. n.a.

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a.

NPV (67,615,968.93)€   (55,941,066.54)€   (52,093,339.17)€

IRR n.a. n.a. n.a.

25% 50% 75%

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a.

NPV #VALUE! (55,941,066.54)€   #VALUE!

IRR #VALUE! #NUM! #VALUE!

Base case pricing sensitivity

Mobilisation time

Intervention duration per well

Ratio light to medium intervention
Table A.9: Murphy scenario results

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.7: Cash flow of normal Murphy scenario

A.7. Operator-specific results 73

 (90,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (70,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (140,000,000)

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (140,000,000)

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (80,000,000)

 (70,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (70,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.8: Cash flow of Murphy scenario at different price levels

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.9: Cash flow of Murphy scenario with different mobilisation times

 (140,000,000)

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.10: Cash flow of Murphy scenario with different well intervention durations

74 A. Appendix

A.7.2. Petronas

The cash flow plot of the normal Petronas scenario and its NPV, IRR and payback period can be seen in figure
A.11 and table A.10 respectively.

The cash flow plot of the Petronas scenario at different pricing levels can be seen in figure A.12 and its
NPV, IRR and payback period in figure A.10.

Base case

Payback time 5 years

NPV 13,927,995.50€

IRR 23%

-30% -20% -10% Standard +10% +20% +30%

Payback time n.a. n.a. 13 years 5 years 4 years 2 years 2 years

NPV (33,150,396.56)€   (17,457,599.21)€   (1,764,801.85)€   13,927,995.50€   13,345,410.23€   45,313,590.21€   61,006,387.57€

IRR n.a. -7% 8% 23% 25% 54% 69%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 5 years 5 years 5 years

NPV 13,927,995.50€   13,927,995.50€   12,279,397.54€

IRR 23% 23% 22%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 5 years 5 years 5 years

NPV 13,504,106.74€   13,927,995.50€   13,155,661.66€

IRR 23% 23% 22%

25% 50% 75%

Payback time 5 years

NPV #VALUE! 13,927,995.50€   #VALUE!

IRR #VALUE! 23% #VALUE!

Base case pricing sensitivity

Mobilisation time

Intervention duration per well

Ratio light to medium intervention
Table A.10: Petronas scenario results

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.11: Cash flow of normal Petronas scenario

A.7. Operator-specific results 75

 (30,000,000)

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

 160,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.12: Cash flow of Petronas scenario at different price levels

 (140,000,000)

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.13: Cash flow of Petronas scenario with different mobilisation times

 (140,000,000)

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.14: Cash flow of Petronas scenario with different well intervention durations

76 A. Appendix

A.7.3. Chevron

The cash flow plot of the normal Chevron scenario and its NPV, IRR and payback period can be seen in figure
A.15 and table A.11 respectively.

The cash flow plot of the Chevron scenario at different pricing levels can be seen in figure A.16 and its
NPV, IRR and payback period in figure A.11.

Base case

Payback time 4 years

NPV 17,083,211.23€

IRR 26%

-30% -20% -10% Standard +10% +20% +30%

Payback time n.a. n.a. 9 years 4 years 4 years 2 years 2 years

NPV (30,869,988.74)€   (14,885,588.75)€   1,098,811.24€   17,083,211.23€   16,620,992.67€   49,052,011.21€   65,036,411.20€

IRR n.a. -4% 11% 26% 27% 57% 72%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 4 years 4 years 5 years

NPV 17,083,211.23€   17,083,211.23€   9,201,635.90€

IRR 26% 26% 19%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time 4 years 4 years 4 years

NPV 17,120,873.82€   17,083,211.23€   16,978,755.55€

IRR 26% 26% 26%

25% 50% 75%

Payback time 4 years 4 years 4 years

NPV #VALUE! 17,083,211.23€   #VALUE!

IRR #VALUE! 26% #VALUE!

Base case pricing sensitivity

Mobilisation time

Intervention duration per well

Ratio light to medium intervention
Table A.11: Chevron scenario results

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Cashflows

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.15: Cash flow of normal Chevron scenario

A.7. Operator-specific results 77

 (30,000,000)

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

 160,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

 160,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.16: Cash flow of Chevron scenario at different price levels

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.17: Cash flow of Chevron scenario with different mobilisation times

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.18: Cash flow of Chevron scenario with different well intervention durations

78 A. Appendix

A.7.4. Shell

The cash flow plot of the normal Shell scenario and its NPV, IRR and payback period can be seen in figure
A.19 and table A.12 respectively.

The cash flow plot of the Shell scenario at different pricing levels can be seen in figure A.20 and its NPV,
IRR and payback period in figure A.12.

Base case

Payback time n.a.

NPV (12,822,294.34)€

IRR -3%

-30% -20% -10% Standard +10% +20% +30%

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 8 years 5 years 3 years

NPV (51,028,302.34)€   (38,292,966.34)€   (25,557,630.34)€   (12,822,294.34)€   (86,958.33)€   12,648,377.67€   25,383,713.67€

IRR n.a. n.a. -14% -3% 10% 23% 36%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a.

NPV (12,822,294.34)€   (12,822,294.34)€   (17,421,014.09)€

IRR -3% -3% -8%

5 days (-2) 7 days 9 days (+2)

Payback time n.a. n.a. n.a.

NPV (36,392,577.19)€   (12,822,294.34)€   (11,248,848.57)€

IRR n.a. -3% -1%

25% 50% 75%

Payback time n.a.

NPV #VALUE! (12,822,294.34)€   #VALUE!

IRR #VALUE! -3% #VALUE!

Base case pricing sensitivity

Mobilisation time

Intervention duration per well

Ratio light to medium intervention
Table A.12: Shell scenario results

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.19: Cash flow of normal Shell scenario

A.7. Operator-specific results 79

 (30,000,000)

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

 160,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (25,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

 160,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (70,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (50,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (30,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing -10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +10%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +20%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

 70,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Pricing +30%

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

Figure A.20: Cash flow of Shell scenario at different price levels

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Mobilisation time 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 5 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 -

 10,000,000

 20,000,000

 30,000,000

 40,000,000

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15

Intervention duration 9 days

Cashflow Cumulative Cashflow

 (20,000,000)

 (15,000,000)

 (10,000,000)

 (5,000,000)

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

0  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15